
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Final Comment

In terms of Section 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: Ms Ravisha Ajodhapersadh
Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
P.O. Box 148
Sunninghill
2157

Proposal from Transnet SOC for a housing development for their staff in the Postmasburg area

Thank you for your indication that development is to take place in this area.

In terms of the National Heritage Resources Act, no 25 of 1999, heritage resources, including archaeological
or palaeontological sites over 100 years old, graves older than 60 years, structures older than 60 years are
protected. They may not be disturbed without a permit from the relevant heritage resources authority. This
means that before such sites are disturbed by development it is incumbent on the developer to ensure that a
Heritage Impact Assessment is done. This must include the archaeological component (Phase 1) and any
other applicable heritage components. Appropriate (Phase 2) mitigation, which involves recording, sampling
and dating sites that are to be destroyed, must be done as required.

According to the information provided on this development included in the submissions to SAHRA, it is unlikely
that any significant impacts on heritage resources will result from the construction of the proposed housing
development as the area has already been highly impacted.

Consequently, SAHRA Archaeology, Palaeontology & Meteorites (APM) Unit has no objection to the proposed
development on the condition that if any evidence of archaeological sites or remains (e.g., remnants of
stone-made structures, indigenous ceramics, bones, stone artefacts, ostrich eggshell fragments, marine shell
and charcoal/ash concentrations), unmarked human burials, fossils or other categories of heritage resources
are found during development activities, SAHRA APM Unit (Katie Smuts/Colette Scheermeyer 021 462 4502)
must be alerted immediately, and a professional archaeologist and/or palaeontologist, depending on the
nature of the finds, must be contacted as soon as possible to inspect the findings. If the newly discovered
heritage resources prove to be of archaeological or palaeontological significance a Phase 2 rescue operation
might be necessary.

Decisions on Built Environment (e.g. structures over 60 years) and associated Living Heritage (e.g. sacred
sites) must be made by the Provincial Heritage Resources Authority of the Northern Cape (Mr. Andrew
Timothy, email: ratha.timothy@gmail.com) to whom this response will be copied. 

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Postmasburg Housing Development

Our Ref: 9/2/074/0001

Enquiries: Kathryn Smuts Date: Thursday July 18, 2013
Tel: 021 462 4502
Email: ksmuts@sahra.org.za Page No: 1
CaseID: 2986

mailto:ratha.timothy@gmail.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Yours faithfully

________________________________________ 
Kathryn Smuts
Heritage Officer: Archaeology
South African Heritage Resources Agency

________________________________________ 
Colette Scheermeyer
SAHRA Head Archaeologist
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: http://www.sahra.org.za/node/125003

Terms & Conditions:

1. This approval does not exonerate the applicant from obtaining local authority approval or any other necessary approval for
proposed work.

2. If any heritage resources, including graves or human remains, are encountered they must be reported to SAHRA immediately.
3. SAHRA reserves the right to request additional information as required.

Postmasburg Housing Development

Our Ref: 9/2/074/0001

Enquiries: Kathryn Smuts Date: Thursday July 18, 2013
Tel: 021 462 4502
Email: ksmuts@sahra.org.za Page No: 2
CaseID: 2986
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Gabriele Wood

From: M@H Construction Itweleng <manathandconstruction@gmail.com>
Sent: 04 September 2013 08:28 AM
To: gabriele@savannahsa.com
Subject: Postmasburg Housing Project

Hi Gabriele,

I would like to get more info,on how to be registered onto you`re Database for the Postmasburg Housing 
Project.

Regards

Roelf Itweleng(Director)
18 Kwikkie Street
Postdene
Postmasburg
8420
071 684 9950
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Gabriele Wood

From: Gabriele Wood <gabriele@savannahsa.com>
Sent: 05 September 2013 02:44 PM
To: 'M@H Construction Itweleng'
Subject: RE: Postmasburg Housing Project
Attachments: Reply Form PHD.pdf; BID Transnet Postmasburg Housing Dev BA Afrikaans.pdf; 

BID Transnet Postmasburg Housing Dev BA English.pdf; PHD Notification_ I&APs 
5.09.2013.pdf

Dear Roelf

Please find herewith more information on the proposed Postmasburg Housing Development project. This serves to 
confirm that you have been registered as an Interested and Affected Party (I&AP) on the project’s database.

Kind Regards

Gabriele Wood
Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 86 684 0547 | Cell: +27 83 458 5570

From: M@H Construction Itweleng [mailto:manathandconstruction@gmail.com] 
Sent: 04 September 2013 08:28 AM
To: gabriele@savannahsa.com
Subject: Postmasburg Housing Project

Hi Gabriele,

I would like to get more info,on how to be registered onto you`re Database for the Postmasburg Housing 
Project.

Regards

Roelf Itweleng(Director)
18 Kwikkie Street
Postdene
Postmasburg
8420
071 684 9950
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Gabriele Wood

From: Gabriele Wood <gabriele@savannahsa.com>
Sent: 06 September 2013 09:27 AM
To: 'M@H Construction Itweleng'
Subject: RE: Postmasburg Housing Project

Dear Roelf

Thank you for submitting the reply form. This registration process is not for tendering purposes. We are 
currently in the process of applying for environmental authorisation which needs to be obtained before 
construction can commence.

The details regarding the tendering process and the criteria which would be required will be announced at a 
later stage in the project.

Kind Regards

Gabriele Wood
Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 86 684 0547 | Cell: +27 83 458 5570

From: M@H Construction Itweleng [mailto:manathandconstruction@gmail.com] 
Sent: 05 September 2013 07:27 PM
To: gabriele@savannahsa.com
Subject: Postmasburg Housing Project

Hi Gabriele,

Please find attached reply form for I&AP purposes.

Regards

Roelf Itweleng(Director)
18 Kwikkie Street
Postdene
Postmasburg
8420
071 684 9950
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Gabriele Wood

From: René de Kock (WR) <Dekockr@nra.co.za>
Sent: 13 August 2013 02:49 PM
To: 'Gabriele Wood'
Cc: Colene Runkel (WR)
Subject: RE: Proposed Housing Development in Postmasburg, Northern Cape Province 

(DEA Ref No.: 14/12/16/3/3/1/991) - Notice of Basic Assessment Process

Dear Gariele,

Thank you for your email.

The South African National Roads Agency SOC Limited (SANRAL) has no comment with regard to the housing 
development, for this will not affect a national road.

Kind regards

From: Gabriele Wood [mailto:gabriele@savannahsa.com] 
Sent: 12 August 2013 09:58 AM
To: René de Kock (WR)
Subject: Proposed Housing Development in Postmasburg, Northern Cape Province (DEA Ref No.: 
14/12/16/3/3/1/991) - Notice of Basic Assessment Process

Dear Rene de Kock

Due to the need for accommodation of staff in the Postmasburg area, Transnet SOC Limited (“Transnet”) is 
proposing a housing development in Postmasburg. The site identified for the housing development is 
situated on Transnet-owned land, which is located on the outskirts of the town of Postmasburg. The site 
falls within the Tsantsabane Local Municipality and greater Siyanda District Municipality in the Northern 
Cape Province.

Environmental authorisation is required for the proposed housing development from the National 
Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA), in terms of the National Environmental Management Act 107 
of 1998 and EIA Regulations of June 2010, as amended. This application would have to be supported by a 
Basic Assessment process. In order to obtain this authorisation, Transnet acknowledges the need for 
comprehensive, independent environmental studies to be undertaken in accordance with the EIA 
Regulations.

Savannah Environmental has been appointed by Transnet as independent consultants to undertake the 
required Basic Assessment process. Please find a background information document, project notification 
letter and stakeholder reply form attached for your information.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries in this regard.

Kind regards

Mrs Gabriele Wood

Public Participation and Social Consultant
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Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd

Tel: 27 11 656 3237

Fax: 086 684 0547

Email: gabriele@savannahsa.com

www.savannahsa.com

Disclaimer:
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named.
If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission 
cannot be guaranteed to be secure or without errors as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain 
viruses.
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission.
If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. The South African National Roads Agency SOC Ltd, PO Box 415, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa, 
Tel +27-(0)12 844 8000, www.nra.co.za.
This Disclaimer is deemed to form part of the content of this email in terms of Section 11 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002.
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Gabriele Wood

From: Francois Mitchell <biggscivils@gmail.com>
Sent: 22 August 2013 07:13 PM
To: gabriele@savannahsa.com
Subject: Voorgestelde Behuisingprojek

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Dagse

Hiermee stel ek belang om deel te neeem in bogenoemde behuisingsprojek as 'n plaaslike boukontrakteur te 
Postmasburg.

Voorsien my van maar inligting?

Francois
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Gabriele Wood

From: Gabriele Wood <gabriele@savannahsa.com>
Sent: 05 September 2013 02:38 PM
To: 'Francois Mitchell'
Subject: RE: Voorgestelde Behuisingprojek
Attachments: PHD Notification_ I&APs 5.09.2013.pdf; Reply Form PHD.pdf; BID Transnet 

Postmasburg Housing Dev BA Afrikaans.pdf; BID Transnet Postmasburg Housing 
Dev BA English.pdf

Dear Francois

Please find herewith information on the proposed housing development in Postmasburg. This also confirms that 
you have been registered as an Interested and Affected Party on the project’s database.

Kind Regards

Gabriele Wood
Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 86 684 0547 | Cell: +27 83 458 5570

From: Francois Mitchell [mailto:biggscivils@gmail.com] 
Sent: 22 August 2013 07:13 PM
To: gabriele@savannahsa.com
Subject: Voorgestelde Behuisingprojek

Dagse

Hiermee stel ek belang om deel te neeem in bogenoemde behuisingsprojek as 'n plaaslike boukontrakteur te 
Postmasburg.

Voorsien my van maar inligting?

Francois
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Gabriele Wood

From: Mathapelo Mathetsa <led@tsantsabane.gov.za>
Sent: 12 September 2013 09:02 AM
To: 'Gabriele Wood'
Subject: RE: PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT IN POSTMASBURG, NORTHERN CAPE 

PROVINCE DEA REF. NUMBER: 14/12/16/3/3/1/991 NOTICE OF DRAFT BASIC 
ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR PUBLIC COMMENT, PUBLIC MEETING AND OPEN DAY

Thanks, this is noted.

From: Gabriele Wood [mailto:gabriele@savannahsa.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 5:46 PM
To: undisclosed-recipients
Subject: PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT IN POSTMASBURG, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE DEA REF. NUMBER: 
14/12/16/3/3/1/991 NOTICE OF DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR PUBLIC COMMENT, PUBLIC MEETING 
AND OPEN DAY

Dear Stakeholder 

Due to the need for accommodation of staff in the Postmasburg area, Transnet SOC Limited (“Transnet”) is
proposing a housing development in Postmasburg. A realistic estimate of 185 housing units could be 
accommodated on the land available to Transnet. The site identified for the housing development is situated 
on Transnet-owned land, which is located on the outskirts of the town of Postmasburg. The site falls within 
the Tsantsabane Local Municipality in the Northern Cape Province. Savannah Environmental is 
undertaking the required Basic Assessment and public participation process for the proposed project. A 
Draft Basic Assessment Report has been prepared by Savannah Environmental and is available for public 
review. Please find a letter containing the details of the public review period, public open day and public 
meeting attached.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries in this regard.

Kind Regards

Mrs Gabriele Wood

Public Participation and Social Consultant

Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd

Tel: 27 11 656 3237

Fax: 086 684 0547

Email: gabriele@savannahsa.com

www.savannahsa.com

Gabriele Wood
Public Participation and Social Consultant

Email: gabriele@savannahsa.com
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www.savannahSA.com

Disclaimer

This message and any files transmitted with it may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. If 
you are not the intended recipient of this message, or if you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original 
and any attachments without making a copy or disclosing its contents. 

This message and any attachments may be confidential and may also be privileged or otherwise protected 
from disclosure. It/they are sent for the attention of the named addressee(s) only. If you are not the named 
addressee(s) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this message. In this case, you should not 
copy or distribute this message or attachments, use it/them for any purpose or disclose its/their contents to 
any other person. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this message that do not relate to the 
official business of the Tsantsabane Municipality shall be understood as being neither given nor endorsed 
by it. Emails cannot be guaranteed to be secure or free of errors or viruses. The sender does not accept any 
liability or responsibility for any interception, corruption, destruction, loss, late arrival or incompleteness of 
or tampering or interference with any of the information contained in this email or for its incorrect delivery 
or non-delivery for whatsoever reason or for its effect on any electronic device of the recipient.



1

Gabriele Wood

From: Dalene Adams <adalene@yahoo.com>
Sent: 09 October 2013 08:38 PM
To: gabriele@savannahsa.com
Subject: REQUISITION TO BE REGISTER ON DATABASE FOR TRANSNET PROJECT

Dear Sir/Madam

It is with great pleasure to have read in the Local News Paper about the Proposed Housing 
Development Transnet project.

I would like to be registered on your Database; and is interested in the construction and building of 
the houses.

Iam a registered Contractor with NHBRC and stay in Postmasburg and would like to be part of this 
housing development.

My details is as follows: Name: Chris Duraan, Contact nr: 079 4801651 Email: 
runxmaroon@gmail.com or adalene@yahoo.com

Your assistance and consideration is appreciated.
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Gabriele Wood

From: Dalene Adams <adalene@yahoo.com>
Sent: 09 October 2013 08:38 PM
To: gabriele@savannahsa.com
Subject: REQUISITION TO BE REGISTER ON DATABASE FOR TRANSNET PROJECT

Dear Sir/Madam

It is with great pleasure to have read in the Local News Paper about the Proposed Housing 
Development Transnet project.

I would like to be registered on your Database; and is interested in the construction and building of 
the houses.

Iam a registered Contractor with NHBRC and stay in Postmasburg and would like to be part of this 
housing development.

My details is as follows: Name: Chris Duraan, Contact nr: 079 4801651 Email: 
runxmaroon@gmail.com or adalene@yahoo.com

Your assistance and consideration is appreciated.






















